

NOT FINAL UNTIL TIME EXPIRES TO FILE REHEARING
MOTION AND, IF FILED, DETERMINED

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
OF FLORIDA
SECOND DISTRICT

CHAD BURNETT,)
)
 Appellant,)
)
 v.)
)
 WADE GUNN'S PAIN FREE)
 PRODUCT, LLC, A WYOMING)
 CORPORATION,)
)
 Appellee.)
 _____)

Case No. 2D17-1018

Opinion filed August 17, 2018.

Appeal from the Circuit Court for
Hillsborough County; Richard A. Nielsen,
Judge.

Raymond A. Haas and Keith Shevenell
Of HD Law Partners, Tampa,
for Appellant.

Rocco J. Carbone, III of Law Offices of
Rocco J. Carbone, III, PLLC,
St. Augustine, for Appellee.

PER CURIAM.

Affirmed.

CASANUEVA, CRENSHAW, and ATKINSON, JJ., Concur.

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
SECOND DISTRICT, FLORIDA**

CHAD BURNETT,

Appellant,

Case No.: 2D17-1018

LT Case No.: 14-CA-2498

v.

WADE GUNN'S PAIN FREE
PRODUCT, LLC,

Appellee.

APPELLEE'S ANSWER BRIEF

By: ROCCO J. CARBONE, III
LAW OFFICES OF ROCCO J. CARBONE, III, PLLC
320 HIGH TIDE DRIVE, SUITE 100
ST. AUGUSTINE, FL 32080
FLORIDA BAR NO.: 0095544
TELEPHONE: (904) 599-3238
EMAIL: Rocco@rjc3law.com
FLORIDA BAR NO.: 0095544

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT5

ARGUMENT6

Standard of Review6

I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY AWARDED REASONABLE ATTORNEYS’ FEES BASED ON EXPERT WITNESS TESTIMONY (RESTATED)7

II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT AWARD DUPLICATE ATTORNEYS’ FEES (RESTATED)12

III. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY AWARDED ATTORNEYS’ FEES ACCORDING A 50/50 SPLIT (RESTATED)14

CONCLUSION15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE15

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Brake v. Murphy, 736 So. 2d 745 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999).....8

Canakaris v. Canakaris, 392 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1980).....6

Channel Components, Inc. v. Am. II Elecs., Inc.,
915 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....11

Crittenden Orange Blossom Fruit v. Stone,
514 So. 2d 351 (Fla. 1987).....8

Donald Zuckerman P.A. v. Alex Hfrichter, P.A.,
676 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996).....12

Ghannam v. Shelnutt, 199 So. 3d 295 (Fla. 5th DCA 2016).....9

Glantz v. Glantz, P.A., 17 So. 3d 711 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009).....7

Lafferty v. Lafferty, 413 So. 2d 170 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982).....9

Markham v. Markham, 485 So. 2d 1299 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986).....8

Mercer v. Raine, 443 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 1983).....6

Mullane v. Lorenz, 372 So. 2d 168 (Fla. 4th DCA 1979).....8

North Dade Church of God, Inc., v. J Statewide, Inc.,
851 So. 2d 194 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003).....12

Island Hoppers Ltd. v. Keith, 820 So. 2d 967 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....10

Pratt v. Weiss, 161 So. 3d 1268 (Fla. 2015).....12

Robin Roshkind, P.A. v. Machiela, 45 So. 3d 480 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....9

Rush v. Burde, 141 So. 3d 764 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014).....7

Sarkis v. Allstate, 863 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 2003).....10

Sciandra v. PennyMac Corp., 227 So. 3d 164 (Fla. 2d DCA 2017).....8

Sourcetrack, LLC v. Aribia, Inc., 34 So. 3d 766 (2d DCA 2010).....8, 9

Stowe v. Walker Builders Supply, Inc.,
431 So. 2d 180 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983).....13

Thompson v. Thompson, 492 So. 2d 1154 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986).....12

Yakubik v. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs, 656 So. 2d 591 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995).....8

RULES

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210.....15

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.380.....2, 11, 12
